## **RESOLUTION APPOINTING AND REAPPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE TOWN OF LANSING PARKS AND RECREATION / TRAILS WORKING GROUP**

## **RESOLUTION 24-**

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING AND REAPPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE TOWN OF LANSING PARKS AND RECREATION / TRAILS WORKING GROUP

The following Resolution was duly presented for consideration by the Town Board:

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2017, and as is set forth in the updated 2018 Comprehensive Plan, the Town Board approved and authorized Resolution 17-99 for the Creation and Initial Funding of a Capital Reserve Fund for Parklands and Trailways Planning and Development, Related Land and Use Rights Acquisitions, and Related General Equipment, Materials and Construction Funding; and

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2019, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing adopted Resolution 19-160 creating the Parks and Recreation / Trails Committee; and

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2023, the Town Board of the Town of Lansing adopted Resolution 23-70 amending the name of the group to the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group and increased the number of members to twelve; and

WHEREAS, the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group is needed to perform certain functions for the Town and to act in an advisory capacity in helping to enhance active and passive recreational opportunities for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the following applicants, in the judgment of the Town Board, are qualified to serve again on the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group and are appointed to terms of membership, subject to reappointment, and the Town Board of the Town of Lansing has hereby:

RESOLVED, that the following people be reappointed to the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group with terms to expire December 31, 2025: Patrick Tyrrell, Jack Young, Laura Morse and Ruth Hopkins; and

RESOLVED, that the following person be appointed to the Parks, Recreation and Trails Working Group with a term to expire on December 31, 2025: Carolyn Greenwald (Village of Lansing) and Kristin Hopkins (Lansing Central School District).